PETITION™'OR ZONIN_ RE-CLHBSIFICATION
AND/OR SPECIAL EXCEPTION

TO THF ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: #

1, or-we,. CATON. RIDGE, INCo_______ legal owner. of the property situate in Baltimore
County and which is described in the description and plat aitached herelo and made a part hereof,
hereby petition (1) that the zoning status of the herein described property be re-classified, pursuant
1o the Zoning Law of Baltimore Courty, {rom an....... DR.3:5. .. ope to an
- _1one; for the following reasons:

Because Of error in new zoning map for Southwest Sector adopted by
County Council for Biltimore County on 3/24/71, and approved and
enacted by County Executive en hpril 2, 1971.

See attached dascription

a8 for-s-Speciat- Bxception, wmder-the said-Boning T of -Battimor
] €oenty.” preperty:
':_‘ { i Property Is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
L or we, agree to pay expcr. es of sbove reclassification and/or Special Exception advertising,
b posting, ete., upon fling of this petition, 3nd further agree 10 1ad are to be bound by the waing

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted prrsuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore
County. CATON RIDGE, INC.

Address . 102 W. Pennsylvania Avenue

- “Towson, Maryland 21704
ORDERED By The Zoting Commissioner of Baltimore County, this. .
of. fugust _, 1981, thal the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as
required by the Ziuing Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general circulation through-
out Baltimore County, Lhat property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning
Commissloner of Baltimare County in Room 106, County Office Bullding in Towson, Balimore

County, cn the_____ =
Ao

LDING + 200 EAST JOPPA RGAD

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 » VAlley 3-8830

DESCRIPTION OF A PART OF CATCN RIDGE N'IRSING HOME
PROPERTY TO BE CHANGED FROM DR 5.5 TO DR 16 ZONING,
HARLEM LANE, FIRST DISTRICT, BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
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Westerly along said outline from the West side of Harlem Lane, 20 feet wide, ond running

thence ond binding an s31d cutline South 85 Degrees 56 Minutes 30 Saconds West 476.16
feat therca leaving wid outling and running South 01 Degrees 45 Minutes 30 Seconds
Wast 511,40 feat, South 01 Dogrees 17 Minutes West 107.37 fost, South 88 Degrees

‘ 44 Minutes East 391.76 feat and North B Degrees 42 Minutes 20 Seconds Eost 668,59

feat to the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 6.4 acres of lond, more or less.
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fcorner to a four hundred and fifty (450) foot elevation at the southwestern-

L ]

RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFI- BEFORE THE 1
CATION i
Beginning 480" from the W/S of : DEPUTY ZUNING 4
Harlem Lane and 1140' S of Gla
Frederick Road - st Distric. H COMMISSIONER
Caton Ridge, Inc. - Petitioners
NO. 72-89-R (Item No. 50) OF

3 BALTIMORE COUNTY

This is a Petition for a Reclassification from a 5.5 Zone to a
D.R.16 Zone. The site is lacated directly behind the Shangri-La Nursing
Home located on the west side of Harlem Lane, 1140 south of Old Frederick
Road. The site consists of 6.4 acres and slopes steeply in a southwesterly 7

direction from a five hundred (500) foot elevation at the north

ternmost |

The Petitioncr's explanation (memorandum) of the reasons
why, in his opinion, this Reclassification should be made, assercs that tic

His reascns included;

maps as adopted on March 24, 1971, was in error.

the present zouing status of properties in the immediate area, i.e,, the

Westowne Elementary Schooi is located adjacent to and contiguous with the

north property line and is bounded on the other three (3) sides by commercial
zoning along the entire northern property line; D. R. 16 on the opposite side
of Harlem Lane for two thirds of its frontage on said lane; and B. R, and
D.R. 16 along most of its western houndary. He pointed out that the Plan-
ning Board recommended the D, R, 16 zoning along the western boundary of
said school site and contends that this action is a clear indication of the need
for additional apartment zoning in the Catonsville area.

The Fetitioner further contends that »11 traffic to and from
the subject site will be by way of driveways through the existing nursing home
tract and will in no way adversely affect established traffic patterns. He

further indicated that it is his intention to operate the proposed apartment
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Adjoining D.R. 5.5 zoned land, i.e., the South 01 Degrees forty-five (45)
‘nutes thirty (30) Secrnds Weet 511, 40 foot line and the South 88 Degrees

forty-four Minutes East 391,76 foot line, subject to the approval of a s te

plan by the Bureau of Public Services, State Highway Administration and the

Office of Planning and Zoning,

[Pz
Deputy Zoning Com,
Baltimore County

ssioner of

© e

complex as an adjunct to the nursing home, primarily for the elderly and

slightly incapacitated who need the security and safety of having convenient,

trained nursing and medical | ona ¥ (24) hour

basis. Itis his belief that this type of use is needed and weuld complement
and benefit the community.

The Petitioner through his attorney, presented additional

evidence by y from an ring cxpert and an

y of gin

lable to

The engineer testified to the eifect Lhat sewerage would be made aw:

the site by an off site right-oi way to Longview Avenue or by a "umping

station and force main to Harlem Lane. He also indicated that the topography

of the site does not lend itself to development of individual homes and that

de

the amount of storm drain run off for the apa; as proy

would be less than a single family cottage type ¢« velopment. The architect
gave testimony to the effect that the proposcd buildings would not be over
thirty (30) feet in height and would be of a design similar to the apartments H
under construction on the east side of Harlem Lane opposite the Westowne |
School, The individual apartment units would not contain more than two (2)
bedrooms.

Zoning Advisory Committee comments by the Bureau of
Engincering, Department of Traffic Engineering, ard the Health Department |

substantiate the Petitioner's casc insofar as traffic and utilities are concern-

ed.

Two separate groups of protestants wi re present at the hearing.
One group had no objections provided certsin conditions and/or building re-
strictions could be agreed to under 3 private recorded agreement. The other
group, known as the Longview Improvement Association, objected on the

krounds that the proposed development would tend to increase the storm drain

run off that flows into the stream at the southwest corner of the site, Testi-

Hovarow. MueLien
Tiowas & Melean

Tomson, M 21504
as-1mc0

Petitioner, Caton Ridge, Inc., asserts that the new 2zaning

map adopted by the County Council for Basltimore County for the
Southwestern tector on March 24, 1971 and approved and enacted by

the County Executive on April 2, 1971 was in error in classifying

the tract of land imvolved in these proceedings DR 5.5 instead of

DR 16.

Such tract is located directly behind and west of the
Shangri-La Nursing Home, also owned by Caton Ridge, Inc. and |
consists of approximately 6.4 acres of unimproved land. Due nan.hl E
of such property and the nursing home is the Westowne Elementary !
School. Further west of such school and northwest from the {

subject property is a tract zoned DR 5.5, which the Planning Hoard )

had recommended be zoned DR 16. The land adjacent to tl.e west and

south of such tract is DR 5.5. The entire ares north and north-
wes* of the Westowne Elementary School fronting .. the Baltimore

Directly across from such

National Pike is all zoned commercial.
property on the east side of Harlem Lane is a tract of land
owned by the Moant DeSalles Academy. Due north of the Academy

property is a tract, consisting of approximately 10 acres, which

was just recently rezoned from DR 5.5 to DR 16, both by the
|

Zoning Commissioner and the County Council.

Attached to this Memorandum and Potition is a Zoning Plat

ociates, Towson, Maryland, showing

prepared by Mark Beck
Petitioner's planned use of the property in the event the

coquested zoning is gronted. As can be scen by reference to such

Rovaron. MuELLE
TrosAs & McLERS

| perscnnel available on a 24 hour basis.

I

many indicated that the stream had overflowed its bank and flooded their
Propertics on several occasions in the past. The- felt that the stream bed

should be i and

prior W any devel of the property.
After reviewing the above evidence, the Deputy Zoning Com-
missionsr must agree that the location of the site with regard to the schoal,
nursing home, topography, and its inqress and cgress, does lend it to »
developmient of higher density than it

peasently coned for, Should the site

ent cla;

be developed as an apartment project uader the pr. ification of
DyR.5.5, only thirty-fise (35) units could he mupported by the 6.4 ~cres, and
as such would cortainly appear to be unreasonable. Development of the site
with individual cottages would require an excessive amount of public roads
and extensive grading that wou.q not only be costly 1 would, more than
likely, increase the storm drain run off. A cottage dsvelopment here would
also be undesirable from a home buyers viewpoint due to the isolutior at the
rear of the Nursing Home, and the fact that the only access is by way of the
Nursing Home site,

In view of the above,

is apparcnt that the Comprehensive
Zoning Map did not provide the subject property with developable density
that is compatable with the topography, location and surrouriings in general.
Therefore, it is the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Com.iissioner, that the
Comprehensive Zoning Map is in error and that the subject property should
be Reclassificd in part from a D, R. 5.5 Zone to a D. M. 16 Zone.

Therefore, IT IS ORDERLD by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner
of Baltimore County this _(f et day of March, 1972, that the herein des-

cribed property or ares should be and th ed from

me is hereby Reclassi

4 D.R.5.5 Zone to a D.R. 16 Zone, -iving and excepting therefrom, a oue
hundred (100) foot buffer of D.E. 5.5 Zonin s, said bufter to be locead one

hundred (100) feet from and parallel to the two (2) property lincs that bind on

? 2

plat, access to such property is assured over the nursing home

property. All of the traffic will he directed into Harlem Lane

and will, in no way, affect the established patterns in the

residential areas to the west. Also, the plat calls for parking

diatel the buildings, and will

areas

act as a buffer between such buildings and the adjoi:r .ng residen~

|| tial neighborhoods.

It is Petitioner's further intention to operate this garden

apartment complex as an adjunct to the nursing home, primarily

|| for the elderly and slightly incapacitated who need the security

and safety of hzving cenvenient, trained nursing and medical

Petitioner further

believes that apartments of this type would perform an invaluable

service Lo the community.

There ie a dire need for additional apartment zoning (DR 16)
in the Catonsville area. The fact that the Planning Board
recommended DR 16 zoning to the morthwest of such tract, clearly
indicates a recognition of this need o~ the part of Plamming. It
is Petitioner's contention that apartment zoning on its prorurty
would be less nffensive to the residential developments to the
west and scuth: and yet fulfill the apartment need in the area
primarily for the elderly.

For the above reasons, Petitioner believes it was error mot

to assign a DR 16 classification to such tract.

|
CATON RIDGE, INC. = |

E. Harrison Stone
Attorney for Petitiomer
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e, Georse E. Gaveslis, Direesor
cc of Planning & Zoning
| deffersen Building

wian, racyland 21204
RE: Ttem W50 {83711 - Oetober Cycto (971)

Property Ownert Caron Ridge, Incs
Locations Harie

o Zoning Advisory Comftice has reviewad il
ad with the abave referenced patition and ki

s an ¢n sita Tfeld inspection of the propertve The fv”w(nr
©: ara s result of this review and fnspections

Tha subfece praperty 13 prasently an extans
exfstfng The section that tha propo:
gorsments §s to be <o cd on §s vecant. The pro;
© 1o’ west and south ar roved wtth dwellings, 10
ge, 1n good repalr. the norsh 15
fs Westowne Elemantary Scacol, Tho property to the
§s tie Mount Desales School. Harlem Lans 13 unimargved
r 85 concrata curb 4nd guEser are cencernsd, 3

following comments sra furaishad in re
ce for roviow by tha Zaaidg
in comnection with the subject fiem.

ect site s prop
6 Citen Rigge b

Access o
private rosds thro

BALTIMORE COJUNTY ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTE

Seprenhar 3, 1970
4 50

RE: Type of Hearings Reclossification
fros a1 R-5 z0me to an A zone
Locations LE2¢ W, of Harlem Ave., 1140 So. of
Frecorick Ac,
Petitioner: Coten Ridge, Inc.
Committan Foeting of April z|. 1970
it District
tem 253

Es Harrizon $to
102 W, Peansylven
Towson, Faryland 21204

Ozar Sirs

The Zoning Advisory Conmittes has reciowsd the
plans submitted witn the sbove referenced petition and has
mado 2n on $ite field [rsacciion of tha progeriy. The
following comwnts are @ result of this review and fnspection,

The luh[nck pmpnu, T3 nresently sn exzension of on
cxisting nursing B o section that the proposed acartme.t
i3 to be cowtrucied on 3 vicent, The propariies to the west
and south are (maroved with daeliings, 19 to 20 yeors of .
in good resair. The groserty o the north i3 {marovad with the
Westowre £ lerantary Schaol, Tre proserty to the east fs the
Ht. Oeeles Scroals Herlem Lane is not improved <z far 83
concrete curh and guiter ars concernad,

Access to the subject :.l:e it prosoted via private roids
throuzh the Caton Ridge Rursiag Home site fran Horian Lece,
This rathod of sccess §s sunfect to the epprovil end reauir
of the OFfice of Planning en’ {ening, Dapartment of Traffic
Engincering and Fire Bureou.

Harlenm Lane i35 an existing rood which hos been partizlly

proparty, and 5 srojeied ta be further imarossd as & 36-fent
elosed rozdeay seetfon within a 60-fool righi-of AR
required hi gy ri E Tor

are required a Hawewer, the car b8 rezaons
struction of a b-foot mm walh ai:-u; the frontags

7, undar Public Harks Agre
16303, hes not been l..lrm-d a5 of this daze.

nt

Ieproved with curb énd mscedan paving alaag the Frontage of this A

Ttem 450

Page 2

ray 18, 197

Sidewalk fmprovements are required and entrances are subject to the
approval of the Traffic Encineer of Baltimore County and tha standards
of the Department of Public Works.

Storm Lraim;

The site Iies adjacant to a stream whirk constltutes woters of the
State. No change can he authorized for the course of ¢ross-section
of the stream without & permit from the State Departmant of Watar
Resources, The owner Is rasponsible for an engincering study to
dotermine the area of this site wnich would be {nundated by 2 50-year
starm and to provida all fustification of public benefit necessary to, and
10 obtain the required State permlt for any change §n course ar
r oss-section propos: Public rights-of-wsy will be requirad for the
S0year flood plain Including 1 foot free besrd,

The Petitioner must provide necessary desinag~ facilities
(temporary or permanent) :e pnm\l cresting any nuisances or damages
to adjacent properties, ¢ by the concentration of surface
waters, c.n--"clgn of -.., prnnlu which may result, due te {mproper
grading or imprope. stion of drainsge facilities, would be the
full ns;amu-nny of the Petitionar.

On site drainage facilities sarving only areas within the
site do Aot require construction under a County contract, $:.ch
factlftles are considered private and tharefors must conform .o the
County Plumbing and Bullaing Codes.

Sediment Coatruls

Dowelopmant of this property through steipping, grading and
stabf 11zatin could result {n a sediment pollutfon problem, dimaging
private and public holdiags befow this property. Sediment contrel
is raquired by State law, A grading permit {1, therefare, necesiary
for al1 grading, including tha stripping of top sofl.

Grading studies and sediment control drawings will ba necessary
to be reviswed and approved prior to the recording of any record plat
of the fssuance of any grading snd building permits.

Waters

Public water faciliv . availsble to benefii this areperty.
Service within the sita from the public system must be in

accordance with the Baltimors County Bullding, Plumbing and Fire

Pravention Codes, The service connection to the meter shail be

with the of the County Depas of

in accor
Public Works.

E. Harrisun Stona, f3a.
107 W, Pennsylvania Avanw
T. on, Maryland 21204

Item 253 . September 3, 19707

Storm Drains: %
provisions for sccommdating storm weter or druhaga heve ¥

been fndkl!-d on tne subjoct plang howaver, 8 storm dra o study 5

and storm drainage facilities and/or esserents will be Secred

In conncction with the propased cevelapment of this property. 3

The petitionsr myst provide neccssary drafnage facilities
(temorary or perranent) to preveat creating any nulsonues or
damages to adjacent aronarties, especially by the concentration of
surface waters, Corecction of any preblom which may result, dus te
tmpropar crading or iraroper fnstallation of drainage facilities,
would be the full responsibillty of the petitioncr.

Se:

t Contrals

Oevel t of this preperty through siripaing, grading and
stapilization couls result in @ sedimant pollution problen, dimaging
private and public holdings dounstream of the property. A grading

permit is, therefore, necessary for all grading, including the
stripping of top soil,

Grading studies and sediment cortrol drawings will be
mecessary to be reviewsd and aasroved nrior te the recording of
any record plst or the issuance of any grading or building parmits,

Mater:

Public water supaly is available to serve this proparty via

a private water min system from the exisiing 15-fnch oublic water

main in Marlcn Lane, Sufficient nformition in regard to water demanis,

including fire protection requirements, is not fndicated on the subject

plen, The potitiorer's engineer should further fnvestignte this matter, -

Sanitery Sewer:

Public sznitary sewerage can be nade avilable to serve this
ry sewer extensian, aparoxi-
wer in Stoney
40 from the caisting sewsr in Longvicw Avenue does
ROt e3pcar zossitle bacause of the low srea betncea this site and
Longview Avenue.

In Lhe event that right-of-wass could aat be clearcd for
constructing of 2 gravity systen, a private sewaze nurning station
could be consirucied on site an n the suhfect nlan in
sccordance with Departrent of malm Regulotions and Requirerants,

Ttem 450

Page 3
ray 18, 1911

Sonitary Sewars
Public sanitary sewer facllities are required to sarva this projerty.

The Petitioner is entirely responsible for the constructfon of his
on site private sanltary sewerage, which must conform with the Baltimore
County Plumbing Codes

OfF site rights-of-wiys appear to ha necessary for the provision of
publlc sewarage facilities to (nfs site. If 30, & record plat, gracing
or buflding permits cennot be approved prior Ro acquistion of s ch rights~of«wdys.

DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC

GINEERTNG S

The subfect petition Iz requesting a change from OR 5.5 to OR 16
of 6,4 acres, Ths should fncrease the trip density from 220 to 770
trips per diy, This low trip density fncresse should not have & mafor
effect on .lhoap-citr of Harlam Lana,

HEALTH DEPARTMENT 3
+ Public water and sewss are avallslbe to the site,

Food Centrol Cowment: IF a food service facility §2 proposed, complete
plans and specifications must be submitted to the Division of Food
Control, Baltimare County Department of Mealth for review snd approval.

Nursing Home Comment: Prior to approva] of a buflding application,
complete plans and specifications of the buflding and type of equipment
to be used for the food service oparation must be submitted to the
Maryland State Department of Health, Divisfon of Food Control, for
review and approval,

Alr Pollution Commnt: The bullding or bufldings o this site my
be subject to registration and cwll-n:- with the Harrland State Health
Afr Pollytion Control Addiclonal may be obtafned
from the Division n{ Air Pollution, Baltimore County Cepartment of Health.

EIRE PREVENTION BUREAU3

Fire hydrants for the proposed sta dre required ina shall be
with County The hydrants shall be
|ouu¢ at murnh of 500 feet .l.-g an approvea road,

A sacond means of dccess 18 required for the sita.

oRIomAL g
OFFICE OF K

Haumnl PI RIS S
CATONSVILLE, MD. 21228 Septanser 13 = 1971

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement af
The Zeaing Comissioner of Baltimre County

wan inserted in THE CATONSVILLE TIMES, o woekly newspeper pul
lished in Baltimore County, Maryland, oace o week fur one
Bawc.ane weekd before the 13 day of septe 1971 that 15 10 ~av

the same was insctest in the issued of Septeciser 9, 1971,

STROMBERG PUBLICATIONS, Inc.

n @"’Z‘%?«ﬂ

Item #50
Page 4
ray 18, 1971
Minfmum wldihs to the roads through site shall be 30 #
passage of Fire Departmant equipment, oy 30 fest to s3sure

A, Wnen gullein parking 13 designed for boih sfdes of & rodchay
the einfmum distance from curb to curb of parking ares shall be 6l feets

B. Pull-in parking on one sid- o ,. the distance fr
curb shall be L feet. i be nce from curb to

The owner shall he required to comply with 811 apalicable requi
of the 101 Life Safety Code, 1967 Editian, and the Fire Prevention c:a-
when construction plans sra submitted for spproval,

anants

AUARD OF EOUCATION:

The existing zoning could yleld spp-ox. 2B elem, puplfls, whils a
change to garden -p‘ « could yleld approx, 65 elem. pupils, 14 Jr, Hi,
Pupils, & 13 Sr. puat

Schools servicing this aress (From Sept. 22, 1970 enroll,)

Capacity nroll, ot
Westowne Eiem, 780 880 100
Catonsville Jr, 1350 1378 2
Catonsville Sr, 1480 1553 73
Year Est. to
Programmed Construetiont Eapacity Erogrimad L]
dostchester Jr-Sr 1,200 1975-76 1977-78

ZGNING AOMINISTRATION DIVISION:

though the magnitude of the developement §3 3aall wnd no real
facrease in trip density fs anticfpated on Harlem Lane, there i% 4 very
bad shortage of space for schools, sfnce a1l the 3choois fn the area are
presently over d, #nd any higher densfty zoning would just tend to
£ompound the already l:lnln; problem,

u-r, truly yours,

,/{/..A(v // A

OLM1dd DI.lVCR‘ La AYERS, Chal
cct Edward D. Hardasty

E, Marrison Stona
102 W, Pennsylvanis Avenue (21204)

TOWSON, s e

THIS IS TO CERTIFY. that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAX, a weekly newspaper prirted
and published in Towson. Baltimore County, M., smes<inceuckx:

before the . 231k

oPOr. ... 1971, the firsk publication
bk _day of....... Scpuesber..
AL T
& o it T

Cost of Advertisement, 3

Crnim g
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IMPORTANT: MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE YO BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
OFFICE OF FINANCE, REVENUE DIVISION

MAIL TO ™" COURTHOUSE., TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
i ¢ A o
2 Sieus TR -5 R

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Towsen, Marylond

istnet /T Dete of Posting. SEPT_ 402 /171
Posted for :PL‘ZA":/N‘A“‘L
petitioner _ EA724 Rides
Lacation of property:. A5
CF el FREGNEK /»‘4

Location of Signs-./~ wh
Do WSS op Merlpor LA

Hemarks

Posted by /(4)5;//-' /,c(vf—
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IMPORTANT: MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO BALTIMORE COUNTY., MARYLAND
MAIL T OFFICE OF FINANCE, REVENUE DIVISION
COURTAHOUSE, TOWSON, MA_R\"LANI? 2_!20?_ e

%ﬁ%ﬂ MAPPING PROGRESS SHEET ¥

“Original | Duolicate Trodng
Foncrion [ o | ke [t

Descriptions checked and
outline plotted on map

Petition number added to |
outline E

Denied

Granted by
ZC, BA, CC, CA |

Revised Plans:
Reviewed by: Change in outline or description___Yes
—-No
Map ¢

Previous case:

i

BAC Y

102 ¥, Poron, Avem Snaisnsf
Towsem, Nid. “ataeh F) ey ) ] Mt
BALTINORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
Caunty 0F Mm...
1M, :h-u—n

Towson, Rerylond zlm
Your Petition hes bean received and accepted for filfng

this____ I ayer Mgt

2;wln| “Comm satemer

Potitioners_Cotem Bidgm, lns,
Paticionsr's Attornoply Morrigen S0ome - Raviewed .'IH_M

Advisary Coamdttes
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